

Case No. 10-35032

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AL HARAMAIN ISLAMIC FOUNDATION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon
D.C. No. 3:07-cv-01155-KI (The Honorable Garr King)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

David D. Cole, D.C. No. 438355
Amanda Shanor, N.Y. No. 4849378
c/o Georgetown Univ. Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2075
Telephone: (202) 662-9078

Lynne Bernabei, D.C. No. 938936
Alan R. Kabat, D.C. No. 464258
Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC
1775 T Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009-7124
Telephone: (202) 745-1942

Thomas H. Nelson, OSB No. 78315
Thomas H. Nelson & Associates
P.O. Box 1211
Welches, Oregon 97067-1211
Telephone: (503) 622-3123

J. Ashlee Albies, OSB No. 05184
Creighton & Rose, P.C.
815 SW Second Avenue, Suite 500
Portland, Oregon 97204-3026
Telephone: (503) 221-1792

DATED: July 30, 2010

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iv

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Nature of the Case 3

 B. Statement of Facts 5

 1. Statutory and Regulatory Scheme 5

 2. Designation and Redesignation of AHIF-Oregon 7

 3. Intended Activities of the Multicultural Association 13

 4. Proceedings Below 14

REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 20

 I. OFAC’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE OF THE BASES FOR ITS DESIGNATION AND REDESIGNATION DECISIONS AND A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND VIOLATED DUE PROCESS 20

 II. DEFENDANTS’ FAILURE TO PROVIDE NOTICE AND A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND WAS NOT HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT 25

A.	The Failure to Provide Notice of the Legal and Factual Bases for AHIF-Oregon’s Designation is a Structural Defect Not Susceptible to Harmless Error Analysis	25
B.	Defendants’ Failure to Provide Notice and a Meaningful Opportunity for AHIF to Defend Itself Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	30
i.	The Burden of Establishing Harmless Error Is Especially Heavy Here	30
ii.	Had It Known of the Charges Against It, AHIF-Oregon Could Have Taken Many Steps to Respond That May Have Affected the Result	32
a.	Al-Buthe	32
b.	AHIF-SA	34
III.	DEFENDANTS’ RELIANCE ON CLASSIFIED EVIDENCE DEPRIVED AHIF-OREGON OF NOTICE OF THE CHARGES AND EVIDENCE AGAINST IT, AND VIOLATED DUE PROCESS	37
A.	Reliance on Secret Evidence Is Presumptively Unconstitutional	37
B.	OFAC Failed to Pursue Alternatives That Would Have Provided More Notice and Process Without Jeopardizing Security	40
IV.	THE FREEZING OF AHIF-OREGON’S ASSETS VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	42
A.	The Warrant and Probable Cause Requirements Are Not Impracticable	43
B.	The Intrusion on Private Interests Effectuated Here Is Greater Than the Supreme Court Has Ever Permitted Without Warrant or Probable Cause	46

C.	OFAC’s Freeze Authority Contains No Adequate Substitute for the Warrant and Probable Cause Requirements	49
V.	AHIF-OREGON’S DESIGNATION AND REDESIGNATION VIOLATE THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	51
A.	OFAC’s Redesignation Was Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Failed to Afford AHIF-Oregon a Meaningful Opportunity to Respond	52
B.	OFAC’s Redesignation Was Unauthorized and an Impermissible Attempt at <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationalization	53
C.	The Evidence in the Administrative Record Does Not Support the Designation and Redesignation of AHIF-Oregon	56
i.	The Evidence Does Not Show that Al-Aqil Owns or Controls AHIF-Oregon	56
ii.	Al-Buthe’s Relationship to AHIF-Oregon Does Not Support Designation	57
iii.	The Evidence Does Not Show that AHIF-Oregon Supported Terrorism or SDGTs Through Its Association with AHIF-SA	58
VI.	THE EXECUTIVE ORDER AND REGULATIONS VIOLATE MCASO’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS AS APPLIED TO THEIR INTENDED SPEECH	60
	CONCLUSION	62
	Certificate of Compliance	
	Statement of Related Cases	
	Addendum	
	Certificate of Service	

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , Civil No. 07-1155-KI, 2009 WL 3756363 (D. Or. Nov. 5, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Or. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. Reno (ADC)</i> , 70 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1995)	15, 18, 37-40
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	26
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	52
<i>Bagdadi v. Nazar</i> , 84 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Belville Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	54-55
<i>Bookman v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 1263 (Ct. Cl. 1972)	55
<i>Bowman Transportation v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974)	38, 52
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973)	25
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	51
<i>Buschmann v. Schweiker</i> , 676 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1982)	31

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	30
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985)	21
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)	47
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	61-62
<i>Cole v. Arkansas</i> , 333 U.S. 196 (1948)	27
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> , 479 U.S. 367 (1987)	49-50
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	49
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981)	48
<i>Dun & Bradstreet Corp. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991)	55
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990)	50
<i>Gault v. Lewis</i> , 489 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	27, 37
<i>Gete v. INS</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997)	22-24
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004)	31

<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	15, 38
<i>Gratehouse v. United States</i> , 512 F.2d 1104 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	55
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	38
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	43, 51
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	21
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project (HLP)</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	61-62
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft (HLF)</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	21, 39
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Reno</i> , 205 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2000)	63
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. U.S. Treasury Dept. (HLP-Treasury)</i> , 578 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2009)	59, 63
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	45
<i>Independence Mining Co., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	55
<i>Islamic American Relief Agency v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	51-52
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	38

<i>Kelly v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 225 Fed. Appx. 880 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	28
<i>KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 647 F. Supp.2d 857 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>KindHearts for Charitable Humanitarian Dev., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , No. 3:08-cv-2400, 2010 WL 1840841 (N.D. Ohio May 10, 2010)	41, 48
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	54
<i>Marathon Oil Co. v. EPA</i> , 564 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1977)	52
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1965)	24, 39
<i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> , 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	55
<i>Mich. Dep't of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	48
<i>M.L. v. Fed. Way Sch. Dist.</i> , 394 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	51
<i>NLRB v. H.P. Townsend Mfg. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	48
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	43, 47, 51

<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987)	48
<i>Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Endangered Species Committee</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)	53
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	38-39
<i>Rise v. Oregon</i> , 59 F.3d 1556 (9th Cir 1995)	50
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. # 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2633 (2009)	47
<i>SEC v. Homa</i> , 514 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>SEC v. Int’l Swiss Inv. Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1990)	45
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Dep’t v. AF and others</i> , [2009] UKHL 28	31-32
<i>Sheppard v. Rees</i> , 909 F.2d 1234 (9th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Assn</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	48, 50
<i>Smith v. O’Grady</i> , 312 U.S. 329 (1941)	21
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	42
<i>Stickelman v. United States</i> , 563 F.2d 413 (9th Cir. 1977)	53

<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	26
<i>Stone v. FDIC</i> , 179 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	27-28
<i>Sullivan v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 720 F.2d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	28
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	26
<i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. Brentwood Acad.</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007)	30
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	51
<i>Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	54
<i>United States v. AMC Entm't Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>United States v. Annigoni</i> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Aukai</i> , 497 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2007) (<i>en banc</i>)	47
<i>United States v. Bulacan</i> , 156 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1998)	49
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	18, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)	43

<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	42
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	44
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	47
<i>United States v. Petti</i> , 973 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992)	44
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	42, 45
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 112 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	47, 50
<i>Waffenschmidt v. MacKay</i> , 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985)	45
<i>Yong v. Regional Manpower Admr., United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 509 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1975)	53

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	51
8 U.S.C. § 1189(a)(4)	54
18 U.S.C. § 981(a)(1)(G)	43
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	63
18 U.S.C. App. 3 (Classified Information Procedures Act)	40

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

International Emergency Economic Powers Act (IEEPA),
 50 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.* *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B) 6

50 U.S.C. § 1702(c) 6

REGULATIONS AND EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order 13,224, 66 Fed. Reg. 49079 (Sept. 23, 2001) . . . *passim*

8 C.F.R. § 1240.11(c)(3)(iv) 40

8 C.F.R. § 1240.33(c)(4) 40

8 C.F.R. § 1240.49(c)(4)(iv) 40

31 C.F.R. § 594.201 6, 60-61

31 C.F.R. § 594.310 5

31 C.F.R. § 594.316 61

31 C.F.R. § 594.406 60-61

31 C.F.R. § 594.506 61

OTHER SOURCES

OFAC, “Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons,”
<http://www.ustreas.gov/offices/enforcement/ofac/sdn/t11sdn.pdf> . . . 5

Eugene Volokh, *Speech as Conduct: Generally Applicable Law, Illegal Courses of Conduct, ‘Situation-Altering Utterances,’ and the Uncharted Zones*, 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005) 62
